annual report and consolidated accounts of the Issuer for the financial year ended 31 December 2022, and the

notes related thereto incorporated by reference on page 12 of this Offering Circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information does not contain a consolidated statement of

financial position as the assets and liabilities acquired are included in the audited annual report and

consolidated accounts of the Issuer for the financial year ended 31 December 2022, and the notes related

thereto incorporated by reference on page 12 of this Offering Circular.

The following should be read in conjunction with the section titled "Presentation of Certain Financial and

Other Information" on page vi of this Offering Circular.

All unaudited pro forma adjustments and their underlying assumptions are described more fully in the notes to

the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information.

11/80503644_12 37

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2022

Year ended 31 December 2022

In millions of £

Inchcape

Group(2) Derco(3)
Financing

Adjustment(4)

Pro forma

Combined

Total (5)(6)

Revenue 8,132.7 2,247.2 - 10,379.9

Cost of sales (6,807.4) (1,788.7) - (8,596.1)

Gross profit 1,325.3 458.5 - 1,783.8

Net operating expenses  (925.0) (303.4) - (1,228.4)

Operating profit  400.3 155.1 - 555.4

Share of (loss)/profit after tax of joint ventures and associates (0.6) 1.7 - 1.1

Profit before finance and tax 399.7 156.8 - 556.5

Finance income  21.6 2.0 - 23.6

Finance costs (88.2) (46.5) (11.6) (146.3)

Profit before tax 333.1 112.3 (11.6) 433.8

Tax  (98.2) (47.4) - (145.6)

Profit for the year from continuing operations 234.9 64.9 (11.6) 288.2

Loss from discontinued operations (241.1) - - (241.1)

Total profit for the year (6.2) 64.9 (11.6) 47.1

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the parent (11.2) 64.9 (11.6) 42.1

Non-controlling interests 5.0 - - 5.0

 (6.2) 64.9 (11.6) 47.1

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(1) Alternative Performance Measures

This pro forma information includes the following further disclosures and performance measures, reported as

‘adjusting items’, in order to present the Group's financial results in a way that demonstrates its performance.

Year ended 31 December 2022

In millions of £

Inchcape

Group(2) Derco(3)

Financing

Adjustment(4)

Pro forma

Combined Total
(5)(6)

Operating profit from continuing operations 400.3  155.1  - 555.4

Adjusted items within net operating expenses: 10.5 36.6 - 47.1

Acquisition and integration costs 41.7 - - 41.7

Disposal of businesses (14.2)  - - (14.2)

Accelerated amortisation and net impairments  2.7 36.6 - 39.3

Gain on pension indexation (19.7) - - (19.7)

Adjusted operating profit from continuing operations 410.8 191.7 - 602.5

Share of profit after tax of joint ventures and associates (0.6) 1.7 - 1.1

Adjusted profit before finance costs and tax from continuing

operations 410.2 193.4 - 603.6

Net finance costs (66.6) (44.5) (11.6) (122.7)

Adjusting items within net finance costs: 29.6 - - 29.6

Net monetary loss on hyperinflation 29.6 - - 29.6

Adjusted profit before tax from continuing operations 373.2 148.9 (11.6) 510.5

Tax on adjusted profit (97.3) (47.4) - (144.7)

Adjusted profit after tax from continuing operations 275.9 101.5 (11.6) 365.8

11/80503644_12 38

The disclosure of APMs in the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information has been made to align

to the presentation of the income statement as presented in the Issuer's annual report and financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2022.

These measures are not defined by IFRS and therefore may not be directly comparable with the APMs of other

companies or those in the Group’s industry. APMs should be considered in addition to, and are not intended to

be a substitute for, or superior to, IFRS measurements. The key APMs as below:

Performance measure Definition Why it is measured